SPECIFICATION
SAMWHA CAPACITOR CO.,LTD
PT SAMCON
JL. RAYA SUBANG CIKUMPAY
CAMPAKA-PURWAKARTA
JAWA BARAT - INDONESIA
Safety
To. TME No.SWC-20251016-07

No SW-D02-04C
Page 4/13
1-1. Type Designation
1-2. Specification
1-2-1. Style
High dielectric constant fixed alternating current ceramic capacitor.
SC : - Testing Voltage AC 2500V (for Lead Spacing 7.5mm & 10mm)
- Testing Voltage AC 2000V (for Lead Spacing 5.0mm)
SD : Testing Voltage AC 4000V
1-2-2. Temperature Characteristics
SAMWHA Symbol Temp. Range Change Rate
B (Y5P) - 25℃ ~ + 85℃ + 10 % ~ - 10 %
E (Y5U) - 25℃ ~ + 85℃ + 22 ％ ~ - 56 ％
F (Y5V) - 25℃ ~ + 85℃ + 22 ％ ~ - 82 ％
1-2-3. Rating Voltage
SC Type - 2E (250Vac)
SD Type - 2G (400Vac)
1-2-4. Capacitance
The nominal capacitance value in ㎊ is expressed by three digit number.
The first two digits represent significant figures and the last digit is the number of zero to follow.
( More than 100㎊ ), Ex. 2200㎊ – 222
Note : Pre-treatment : max operating temp ±2C heating and maintain 1hr, and release 24±2hr at
room condition, using LCR meter.
1-2-5. Cap. Tolerance.
Symbol K M Z
Cap. Tol ± 10 ％ ± 20 ％ + 80 ~ - 20 ％
1-2-6. Disc Diameter (only code)
Code 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13
Dia (Φ mm) 6.5 7.5 8.5 9.5 10.5 11.5 12.5 13.5
Style (1-2-1)
SC B 2E 101 K 06 F F 7
Lead Spacing &
Pitch of Component
(1-2-8)
Lead Variation (1-2-7)
Packing Style (1-2-7)
Rating Voltage (1-2-3)
Disc Diameter (1-2-6)
Capacitance (1-2-4)
Cap. Tolerance (1-2-5)
Temperature Characteristic (1-2-2)
* Operating temperature range guaranteed up to 125 degrees.
SW-D02-04C 5/13
1-2-7. Packing Style & Lead Variation
1-2-8. Lead Spacing & Pitch of Component (see 10/13~12/13)
7 : F=7.5, P=15.0 (Bulk & Taping)
8 : F=7.5, P=30.0 (Taping) 1 : F=10.0, P=25.4 (Bulk & Taping)
9 : F=7.5, P=25.4 (Taping) 2 : F=10.0, P=30.0 (Taping)
1-3. Requirements and Method of Test and Environmental Substance
NO ITEM STANDARD
1. Temperature Range
B, E, F : - 25℃ to + 85℃
Capacitance shall be within the specified tolerance when measured at
1 Vrms, 1 ± 0.1 K㎐ at 20℃
2.
Dissipation Factor
(tan d)
B : 2.5 ％ Max. at 1 KHz
E : 2.5 ％ Max. at 1 KHz
F  : 5.0 ％ Max. at 1 KHz
3. Insulation Resistance
More than 10000㏁
Applied voltage : 500V DC, charging time : 1minute
4.
Withstand
Voltage
(Hi-Pot Test)
Between
Terminals
SC : 2500V AC for 1 ~ 5 Sec. (Charge & Discharge current 50㎃ max.)
SD : 4000V AC for 1 ~ 5 Sec. (Charge & Discharge current 50㎃ max.)
No abnormality is recognized
Between

⑥⑤
Marking Table (Cap 1000pF ↑)
① Type designation : SC or SD
② Nominal capacitance: 3 digit system
③ Capacitance tolerance : letter code
④ Manufacture's name : SWC
⑤ Recognized mark
⑥ X, Y Class and Rating voltage
⑦ Month of manufacture
A,M:Jan. B,N:Feb. C,O:Mar.
D,P:Apr. E,Q:May F,R:Jun.
G,S:Jul. H,T:Aug. I,U:Sep.
J,V:Oct, K,W:Nov. L,X:Dec.
From A to L are Even year,
from M to X are odd year
⑧ Dot Marking are week of month
example :  Week 1
  Week 2
   Week 3
    Week 4
SC TYPE SD TYPE
FRONT FRONT
Marking Table (Cap 680pF ↓)
1) Type designation : SC or SD
2) Nominal capacitance: 3 digit
3) Capacitance tolerance : letter code
4) Manufacture's name : SWC
5) X,Y Class
MARKING
① ② ③
⑧
④
⑦
⑥⑤
① ② ③
④
⑤
① ② ③
④
⑤
SW-D02-04C 10/13
2. STYLE AND DIMENSIONS
2-1. Bulk
BS Type
(Straight Long Type)
BN Type
(Straight Short Type)
BK Type
(Forming Long Type)
BW Type
(Forming Short-kink)
[Unit : mm]
BL Type
(Forming Short-kink)
TYPE
TEMP
CHAR.
CAPACITANCE (㎊)
DIMENSIONS
D max T max F ± 1.0 d(φ) ± 0.05
SC
B
100, 220 6.5 6.0 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 0.50 / 0.60
330, 470 7.5 6.0 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 0.50 / 0.60
680 8.5 6.0 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 0.50 / 0.60
E
1000 6.5 6.0 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 0.50 / 0.60
1500, 2200 8.5 6.0 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 0.50 / 0.60
3300 10.5 6.0 5.0, 7.5, 10.0 0.50 / 0.60
4700 12.5 6.0 7.5, 10.0 0.60
F
4700 8.5 6.0 7.5, 10.0 0.60
10000 14.5 6.0 7.5, 10.0 0.60
SD
B
100, 220 6.5 6.0 10.0 0.60
330, 470 7.5 7.0 10.0 0.60
E
680, 1000 7.5 7.0 10.0 0.60
1500 8.5 7.0 10.0 0.60
2200 10.5 7.0 10.0 0.60
3300 12.5 7.0 10.0 0.60
4700 13.5 7.0 10.0 0.60
SW-D02-04C 11/13
FF7
[Unit : mm]
ITEM SYMBOL
TAPING SPECIFICATION
NOTE
FF7